interests. Accordingly, the
 Company considers that
 such application of net
 proceeds on the repayment
 of maturing debts by the
 Group was in the ordinary
 course of business of the
 Group, and in the interests
 of the Company and its
 shareholders as a whole.
 Amongst the remaining
 portion of the net proceeds
 raised (being
 approximately HK$65
 million), approximately
 HK$13 million was
 utilized for the daily
 operating expenses; and
 HK$52 million was
 utilized for the repayment
 of trade payables.

9

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 6,033,407,480 Shares in issue. Set out
below is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately following Completion (assuming that there is no change in
the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the date of
Completion):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately following
Completion

Shareholder Note
Numbers of

Shares %(Approx.)
Numbers of

Shares %(Approx.)

Great Shine Investment Limited (formerly
 known as Kingkey Financial Holdings
 (Asia) Limited) 1 897,437,000 14.87 897,437,000 13.53
New Prestige Developments Limited 2 689,568,000 11.43 689,568,000 10.40
Seller (or a company wholly-owned by him) – – 600,000,000 9.05
Other public Shareholders 4,446,402,480 73.70 4,446,402,480 67.02

Total 6,033,407,480 100 6,633,407,480 100

Note:

1. The 897,437,000 Shares are directly held by Great Shine Investment Limited (formerly known as Kingkey
Financial Holdings (Asia) Limited), which is ultimately owned by Mr. Chen Jiajun, chairman and an executive
Director of the Company.

2. As disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 19 December 2019, 800,000,000 shares of the
Company were allotted and issued to New Prestige Developments Limited, which is ultimately owned by Mr. Tu
Erfan. As at the date of this announcement, the number of Shares held by New Prestige Developments Limited
has reduced to 689,568,000 Shares.